Trade and inventory; poLight’s contracts with the suppliers of the actuator and the assembly of the TLens®, are in USD. Foreign
currency risk will be mitigated by entering sales contracts in USD or using hedging instruments. The group had not entered into any
hedging instruments as at 31 December 2020.

Annual Report 2020

   Page 55

Research and development (“R&D”); a significant part of the R&D expenses is in foreign currency. Services from subsidiaries are
invoiced in EUR and development programs at manufacturing partners are invoiced in USD. These activities have not been hedged
as of today.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EUR and USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the profit before tax is due to changes in the value of monetary assets and liabilities measured
in NOK. The impact on the equity is due to the effect on operating activities.

Change in EUR

rate
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity
   (in NOK 000)   (in NOK 000)

2020   +5%   -469   -177
   -5%   469   177

2019   +5%   -649   -404
   -5%   649   404

Change in USD

rate
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity

2020   +5%   -505   -505
   -5%   505   505

2019   +5%   -458   -458
   -5%   458   458

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. poLight is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.
Historically, no bad debt has been recognised and since all receivables are current, no provision is made.

Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on D&B’s credit rating scorecard and are regularly monitored. As at 31 December 2020,